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Mean £ SD (CFU/m3,
195834 + 111959
50,000 £ 00
55,556 £9,623
61,111 + 19245
70,833 £25,000
86,111. 37577

72,500+ 26,658 A

(CFUIm3

Mean £ SD (CFU/m3,
345,834 +41,248
50,000 £ 00
155,556 + 120,493
173333 £112,175
156,067 £45,031
190,000. 88,663

173,333 + 81,357 8B

Nutrient Agar

Mean + SD (CFU/m3,
211,111 £34,695
50,000 £ Q0
69,445 £24,532
139,933, 535500
501,667 278,912
555,000 £99,058

398,867+249,546°



(CFU/m3)

Mean + SD (CFU/m3)
83,334 + 23,570
50,000 + 00

50,000 £ 00

58,333 + 17,817 A
50,000 + 00
56,250 + 12,500

61,111 + 19,245

56,481 + 13,029 A

Blood Agar

Mean + SD (CFU/m3)
225,000+ 58,926
72,222 + 19,245

116,667 + 77,280

125,000 £ 79,446 B

86,667 + 50,552
103,333 = 63,901

178,333 + 128,236

121,111 £86,251 B

Mean = SD (CFU/m3)
125,000 £54,645
54,167+8,334

53,333 +7,454
711,528 + 40,273 A

136,667 + 80,277
373,333 £311,716

443,333 + 79,582

317,778+ 223,293 ¢
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Nutrient Agar

Tests of Between-Subjects Effects

Dependent Variable: bacteria

Type |11

Source of Squares
Corrected Model 230796618301a
Intercept 503094095808
SITE 40124202564
DATE 179035860189
SITE * DATE 22028531541
Error 92430522223
Total 755416833334
Corrected Total 323227140524

a. RSquared = .714 (Adjusted R Squared = .

A NN R

2
34

(&)

623)

Mean Square
28849577288
5.0309E+11
20062101282
89517930095
5507132885
3697220889

5

BTS

0.05

F Siq.
7.803 .000
136.074 .000
5.426 .011
24.212 .000
1.490 235



Multiple Comparisons

Dependent Variable: bacteria

LSD

(I) SUE () SUE

Chula Siam
param4

Siam Chula
param4

param4 Chula
Siam

Based on observed means.

*. The mean difference is significant at the .05 level.

Mean
Difference

)
-63541.58*
-4315.39
63541.58*
59226.19*
4315.39
-59226.19*

std. Error
27753.46
26948.84
27753.46
23920.47
26948.84
23920.47

Sig.
.031
874
.031
.020
874
.020

95% Confidence Interval

Lower Bound
-120700.90
-59817.56
6382.27
9961.06
-51186.78
-108491.32

Upper Bound
-6382.27
51186.78
120700.90
108491.32
59817.56
-9961.06



Nutrient Agar

Tests of Between-Subjects Effects

Dependent Variable: BACTERIA

Source

Corrected Model

Intercept

SUE

DATE

SITE * DATE
Error

Total

Corrected Total

a. RSquared = .730 (Adjusted R Squared = .661)

Type Il Sum
of Squares

1.23737E+123

1.76829E+12
718405158293
157951554212
301970209878
457193955787
3.86054E+12
1.69456E+12

A NN R ©

31
40
39

Mean Square
1.5467E+11
1.7683E+12
3.5920E+11

78975777106

75492552470

14748192122

BTS
0.05

F Siq.
10.487 .000
119.899 .000
24.356 .000
5.355 .010
5.119 .003



Multiple Comparisons

Dependent Variable: BACTERIA
LSD

Mean
Difference
(1) site (J) site (1-9)
Chula Siam -100833.37
param4 -326366.83*
Siam chula 100833.37
param4 -225533.47*
param4  chula 326366.83*
Siam 225533.47*

Based on observed means.

*. The mean difference is significant at the .05 level.

std. Error
49578.54
49578.54
49578.54
44344.40
49578.54
44344.40

Sig.
.051
.000
.051
.000
.000
.000

95% Confidence Interval

Lower Bound
-201949.47
-427482.94

-282.74
-315974.46
225250.73
135092.47

Upper Bound

282.74
-225250.73
201949.47
-135092.47
427482.94
315974.46
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Blood Agar 3

Tests of Between-Subjects Effects

Dependent Variable: BABACT

Type 11l Sum
Source of Squares
Corrected Model 65655045741a
Intercept 230761680049
SITE 28175166448
DATE 32264082665
SITE * DATE 9387517673.0
Error 35060209816
Total 321736088890
Corrected Total 100715255557

a. RSquared = .652 (Adjusted R Squared = .519)

A NN R

21
30
29

Mean Square
8206880718
2.3076E+11

14087583224

16132041333
2346879418
1669533801

[

® N
BTS
0.05

F Sig.
4.916 .002
138.219 .000
8.438 .002
9.663 .001
1.406 .266



Multiple Comparisons

Dependent Variable: BABACT

LSD

() SITE  (J) SITE

Chula Siam
param4

Siam Chula
param4

param4 Chula
Siam

Based on observed means.

*. The mean difference is significant at the .05 level.

Mean
Difference

(I-9)
-66666.52*
-13194.46

66666.52*
53472.07*

13194.46

-53472.07*

std. Error
19381.57
18649.92
19381.57
17495.18
18649.92
17495.18

Sig.
.002
487
.002
.006
487
.006

95% Confidence Interval

Lower Bound
-106972.70
-51979.09
26360.35
17088.86
-25590.17
-89855.28

Upper Bound
-26360.35
25590.17
106972.70
89855.28
51979.09
-17088.86



Blood Agar

Tests of Between-Subjects Effects

Dependent Variable: BABACT

Source

Corrected Model

Intercept
SITE

DATE

SITE * DATE
Error

Total

Corrected Total
a. RSquared = .590 (Adjusted R Squared = .

Type 11l Sum
of Squares

753495117265a

964527295161
464339020928
101427819607
114253967020
523987504816

2.56701E+12

1.27748E+12

A NN R ©

30
39
38

480)

Mean Square
94186889658

9.6453E+11

2.3217E+11
50713909804
28563491755
17466250161

BTS

0.

5.393
55.222
13.292

2.904

1.635

05

.000
.000
.000
.070
191



Multiple Comparisons

Dependent Variable: BABACT

LSD
Mean
Difference
(1) site (J) site (1-J)
Chula Siam -64629.62
param4 -261296.29*
Siam Chula 64629.62
param4 -196666.67*
param4  Chula 261296.29*
Siam 196666.67*

Based on observed means.

*. The mean difference is significant at the .05 level.

std. Error
55723.52
55723.52
55723.52
48257.99
55723.52
48257.99

Sig.
.255
.000
.255
.000
.000
.000

95% Confidence Interval

Lower Bound
-178432.24
-375098.91

-49173.00
-295222.63
147493.67
98110.71

Upper Bound

49173.00
-147493.67
178432.24
-98110.71
375098.91
295222.63
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Group Statistics

season N Mean std. Deviation
bacteria  raincu 8 88541.75 78797.70
drycu 10 72499.90 26657.94

Levene's Test for
Equality of Variances

Sig.
bacteria

Equal variances assumed 3.168 .094

Equal variances not
assumed

Std. Error
Mean
27859.20

8429.98

Nutrient Agar

Independent Samples Test

.606
551

df
16

8.287

t-test for Equality of Means

Sig. (2-tailed)
553

.596

Mean
Difference
16041.85

16041.85

Std. Error
Difference
26479.18

29106.69

95% Confidence
Interval of the
Difference

Lower Upper
-40091.51  72175.21

-50676.46  82760.16

9



Group Statistics
season N Mean std. Deviation
bacteria  rainss 12 152083.3 131815.50
dryss 15  173333.3 81357.45
Levene's Test for
Equality of Variances
F Siq.
bacteria  Equal variances assumed 6.282 .019
Equal variances not
assumed

%

Nutrient Agar

Std. Error
Mean
38051.86

21006.40

Independent Samples Test

t-test for Equality of Means

Mean
t df Sig. (2-tailed)  Difference
-515 25 .611  -21249.93
-.489 17.453 .631  -21249.93

Std. Error
Difference

41264.64

43465.08

95% Confidence
Interval of the
Difference
Lower Upper
-106236  63736.18

-112772 7027251



T-Test

bacteria

bacteria

95
Group Statistics
season N Mean std. Deviation
rainr4 14 92857.14 67846.66
dryrd 15 398866.7 249546.03

Levene's Test for
Equality of Variances

F Sig.
Equal variances assumed 27.994 .000
Equal variances not

assumed

Std. Error
Mean
18132.78

64432.51

Nutrient Agar

Independent Samples Test

-4.433
-4.572

t-test for Equality of Means

Mean Std. Error

df Sig. (2-tailed)  Difference Difference
27 .000 -306009.59 69029.97
16.196 .000 -306009.59 66935.38

95% Confidence
Interval of the

Difference
Lower Upper
-447647 -164372
-447767 -164252

t



T-Test

BABACT

BABACT

I 0 1
0,10 %

Group Statistics

season N Mean std. Deviation
raincu 8 58333.38 17817.44
drycu 9 56481.44 13028.85
Levene's Test for
Equality of Variances
F Sig.
Equal variances assumed .262 .616

Equal variances not
assumed

Std. Error
Mean
6299.42

4342.95

Blood Agar

Independent Samples Test

247
242

t-test for Equality of Means

Mean Std. Error

df Siq. (2-tailed)  Difference Difference
15 .808 1851.93 7507.03
12.721 .813 1851.93 7651.39

95% Confidence
Interval of the

Difference
Lower Upper
-14148.93 17852.79
-14714.83 18418.69
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Group Statistics
Std. Error
season N Mean std. Deviation Mean
BABACT rainrd 12 71527.83 40273.37 11625.92
dryrd 15 317777.7 223293.11 57654.03

Independent Samples Test

Levene's Test for
Equality of Variances

Blood Agar

t-test for Equality of Means

Mean Std. Error

F Sig. t df Sig. (2-tailed)  Difference Difference

BABACT Equal variances assumed 22.097 .000 -3.757 25

Equal variances not

-4.187 15.130
assumed

.001 -246249.90 65538.33
.001 -246249.90 58814.53

95% Confidence
Interval of the
Difference

Lower Upper
-381229 -111271

-371516 -120983

o
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BTS 95
Group Statistics
season N Mean std. Deviation
BABACT  rainss 10  124999.9 79446.48
dryss 15 1211111 86250.58
Levene's Test for
Equality of Variances
F Siq.
BABACT  Equal variances assumed .028 .867
Equal variances not
assumed

Std. Error
Mean

25123.18
22269.80

Blood Agar

Independent Samples Test

114
116

t-test for Equality of Means

Mean Std. Error

df Sig. (2-tailed)  Difference Difference
23 .910 3888.83 34151.62
20.546 .909 3888.83 33572.59

95% Confidence
Interval of the

Difference
Lower Upper
-66759.17  74536.84
-66023.34  73801.00
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Nutrient Agar

Bacto Beef Extract
Bacto Peptone
Bacto Agar

Nutrient Agar 23
15
50

Blood Agar

Beef Heart Digest
Pancreatic Digest of Casein
Proteose Peptone

Sodium Chlorice

Agar

Blood Agar Base 40
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Nutrient Broth
Bacto Beef Extract
Bacto Peptone

Nutrient Broth 8 1

Magnesium Sulfate Heptahydrate 0.4 mM
Potassium Dihyarogen Phosphate 30 mM
Di - Potassium Hydrogen Phosphate Trihydraate 100 mM
1
15

121 15

Gram's reagents

) (Crystal Violet Solution)
40
400
(Gram’s lodine Solution)
100
(KI) 05
(NaOH) 20
50

Vil

a1



(Safranin 0)

%

( Gram Stain )

Heat Fix 2-3

( Decolorization )

15

Safranin

40
200

(Smear)

9%

0

Crystal Violet
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Khariga Kumthai, Noppapom Panich and Chamwit Kositanon. Airborne Bacteria in
Heavy Traveling Areas of Bangkok. Poster presented at the 11hScience Research Congress.
18-19 March, 2003. Chulalongkom University, Bangkok, Thailand.
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